

Matter of B-Z-R-, Respondent

Decided by Attorney General December 9, 2021

U.S. Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

BEFORE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Purpose of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act is to Protect People with Disabilities from Discrimination, Stereotypes, and Stigma and to Ensure Access to Equal Opportunities..... 3

 B. The Misconception that People with Mental Disabilities are Dangerous is a Deep-seated Stereotype that Contributes to Ongoing Disability Discrimination. 5

 C. Disability Discrimination Against Noncitizens with Mental Disabilities Regularly Occurs in Immigration Removal Proceedings..... 7

 D. Disability Discrimination Specifically Arises in Determinations About Whether a Person’s Prior Conviction Constitutes a “Particularly Serious Crime.” 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. *Matter of G-G-S-* Violates Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act. 9

 B. To Prevent Future Disability Discrimination, the Attorney General Should Clarify That Evidence of Mental Disabilities May Be Used Only as a Mitigating Factor.... 12

 C. The PSC Analysis Must Accommodate the Unique Nature of Mental Illness. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	4
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 12
<i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Birhanu v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	4
<i>Cook Cty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Edwards v. Ayers</i> , 542 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Felix v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 324 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Franco-Gonzales v. Holder</i> , 767 F.Supp.2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	4
<i>Gomez-Sanchez v. Sessions</i> , 892 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 12, 15
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	4
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1986)	12
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 339 (BIA 2014)	passim
<i>Matter of J-R-R-A-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 609 (BIA 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Matter of M-A-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 474 (BIA 2011)	14, 16
<i>Matter of N-A-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 336 (BIA 2007)	9, 11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Palamaryuk by & through Palamaryuk v. Duke</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 1294 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	4
<i>Payan v. L.A. Comty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Shazi v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. S.A.</i> , 129 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(3).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv)	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 705(9)	11
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3)	15
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 327.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 87 Stat. 394 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. 1003.110, 11

28 C.F.R. 35.130(h)16

28 C.F.R. 39.10311

28 C.F.R. 39.130(b)(1).....4, 10

Ellen Ballard & Brent Teasdale, *Reconsidering the Criminalization Debate: An Examination of the Predictors of Arrest Among People With Major Mental Disorders*, 27 *Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.* 22 (2016)6

Christopher G. Bell & Robert L. Burgdorf, Jr., U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities* 17–45 (1983)3

Robert Bernstein & Tammy Seltzer, *Criminalization of People with Mental Illnesses: The Role of Mental Health Courts in System Reform*, 7 *UDC/DCSL L. Rev.* 143 (2003)7

Human Rights Watch, *Deportation by Default: Mental Disability, Unfair Hearings, and Indefinite Detention in the US Immigration System* 32 (2010)8

Stacy L. Overton & Sondra L. Medina, *The Stigma of Mental Illness*, 86 *J. of Counseling & Dev.* 145 (2008)5

Angela M. Parcesepe & Leopoldo J. Cabassa, *Public Stigma of Mental Illness in the United States: A Systematic Literature Review*, 40 *Admin. & Pol’y in Mental Health & Mental Health Servs. Rsch.* (2013)5

Sarah Sherman-Stokes, *No Restoration, No Rehabilitation: Shadow Detention of Mentally Incompetent Noncitizens*, 62 *Vill. L. Rev.* 787 (2017)7

Sarah Sherman-Stokes, *Sufficiently Safeguarded?: Competency Evaluations of Mentally Ill Respondents in Removal Proceedings*, 67 *Hastings L.J.* 1023 (2016)7

State Justice Institute, *Mental Health and Criminal Justice: Improving the Justice System Response to Mental Illness A Fact Sheet* (2020)6

Heather Stuart, *Violence and Mental Illness: An Overview*, 2 *World Psychiatry* 123 (2003)5
